
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,058
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

2
4. GMD:

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   63653
New to system Add Seq#        

MARTIN S & PEGGY A TERNES
1068 N WEST ROAD
PECK, KS 67120

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

    7a.

7d.   Misc. Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        

     

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a.

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2022 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2026 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 12/14/2020 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

1/29/2021

2/1/2021
LMoody



File No. 50,058 15. Formation Code: Drainage Basin: Ninnescah River County: SU Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity                                                                     

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

CHK   86808  SW NW NW    25     30S   1W       1        3780     5036 600              153.4           600               153.4         none
                       MOD                                 MOD

                              

18. Storage:  Rate  NF Quantity  ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity  ac/ft

19. Limitation:  MG/yr at  gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s) 

Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg? NO    Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

MOD  68919   25   30S  1W    1 32 40 25 22 118 7a                   no                  none

                                                                                            

Comments:  
1/27/2021
KAB

x 12/31/2022

ENT

ENT

ENT

ENT

2525       30S    1W

25         30S    1W

25         30S    1W

25          30S    1W

MOD NW SW

3755 5036

3805 5036

3780

3780

5011

5061

2/1/2021
KJN

88586

88587

88588

88589

GEO CTR

BATT 1 OF 4

BATT 1 OF 4

BATT 1 OF 4

BATT 1 OF 4

BATTERY #2216

21



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: August 3, 2020

FROM: Kris Neuhauser RE: New Application,
File No. 50,058

Martin Ternes has filed an application to appropriate groundwater for irrigation use, 
requesting a battery of four (4) wells, with a quantity of 153.4 acre-feet of water per calendar 
year, at a diversion rate of 600 gallons per minute. The proposed battery of wells has a 
geographical center located in the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest 
Quarter (SW¼ NW¼ NW¼) of Section 25, more particularly described as being near a point 
3,780 feet North and 5,036 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 30 
South, Range 1 West, Sumner County, Kansas, within the Ninnescah River drainage basin. The 
local source of supply is to be terrace deposits (115).

There are no other water rights overlapping the point of diversion or place of use. The 
applicant has signed the application form stating that they have legal access to the point of 
diversion. 

The application originally proposed a different quantity (175.5 AF) and place of use (90 
acres). Austin McColloch made changes to both, and confirmed the new quantity (153.4 AF) 
and place of use (118 acres) with Jarrod Springer (who is working with the applicant Martin 
Ternes) via email on December 4, 2018.

The place of use covers 118 acres in the Northwest Quarter (NW¼) of Section 14, 
Township 30 South, Range 1 West, Sumner County, Kansas. The applicant owns the entire 
place of use. The proposed quantity of 153.4 acre-feet per calendar year provides 1.3 acre-feet 
per acre, (1.3 x 118 acres = 153.4 acre-feet) making it within the maximum reasonable quantity 
for Sumner County (1.3 acre-feet per acre).  
 

The point of diversion appears to be just outside of the Lower Arkansas River Basin. It 
also is not located within a GMD, or other special use area.  Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-3-
11, safe yield was determined through WIMAS. Calculated recharge was is 2.8 inches, with 75 
percent of the calculated recharge being considered available for appropriation. The safe yield 
determination was based on Area of Consideration x potential annual recharge x percent of 
recharge available, as follows: 3,740 acres x 2.8 inches x 75% = 15,005.25 acre-inches / 12 = 
654.52 acre-feet. Prior appropriations and pending applications senior to this File No. within the 
same area of consideration total 0 acre-feet, which leaves 654.52 acre-feet available for 
appropriation. Therefore, safe yield determination resulted in water available for appropriation 
within this area of consideration.

The test hole log that was provided shows top soil from 0 feet to 3 feet, tan clay from 3 
feet to 12 feet, fine/medium sand from 12 feet to 37 feet, tan clay from 37 feet to 39 feet, and 

NW SW

NW SWNW SW



medium sand from 39 feet to 40 feet, before hitting shale. Static water level was recorded at 16 
feet, providing 24 feet of saturated thickness.

According to the WRIS database, there are no senior non-domestic points of diversion 
located within two miles of the proposed point of diversion. There are other applications within 
that area that are junior and are pending action on this file.

Four domestic wells within one-half mile of the point of diversion were identified by the 
applicant. There appears to be one domestic well within 660 feet, owned by the applicant, and 
one located just outside of 660 feet not owned by the applicant. Nearby letters were sent out on 
February 27, 2019 by Austin McColloch, Assistant Water Commissioner, Garden City Field 
Office, notifying of the diversion works proposed. No response of any kind was received.

In an e-mail conversation on December 10, 2020, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner 
of the Stafford Field Office, and Cameron Conant, Assistant Water Commissioner of the Stafford 
Field Office, recommended approval of the application.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require 
any water user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or 
his or her agents may read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in 
K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the 
water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be installed.

Based on the above discussion, the area is open to new appropriations, the application 
complies with safe yield and well spacing criteria, and approval of the application will not impair 
senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the referenced application be approved.

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program



Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- A5005800

Point of Diversion in 25-30S-01W
Footages from SE corner- 3,780 feet North 5,036 feet West



Analysis Results
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 654.52 AF.
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 588.10 AF.
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 66.42 AF.

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 3,740 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 2.8 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 75%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 28-AUG-2020 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There are 3 water rights and 3 points of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A     50058 00 IRR AY G SW NW NW 3780 5036 25 30 01W 1 WR 175.50 175.50 90.00 90.00
A     50105 C IRR AY G SE NE NW 3663 3166 36 30 01W 1 WR 254.00 254.00 160.00 160.00
A     50105 D IRR AY G SW SW SW 669 4408 24 30 01W 2 WR 158.60 158.60 122.00 122.00

0 AF
654.52 AF

153.4 AF



¯
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

18 Sep 2018

File No. 50,058  Township 30S Range 1W

_

SU

 Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

0 0.25 0.50.13 Miles

1:10,000

Proposed Point of Diversion

Proposed Place of Use
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23 24
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Signature: ___________________________



From:                                 Springer, Jarrod R
Sent:                                  Mon 12/3/2018 3:00 PM
To:                                      McColloch, Austin
Subject:                             FW: {EXTERNAL}Fw: KDA-DWR New Application File No. 50,058
Attachments:                   50058 PDPU Map.pdf, 50058 PU Supplemental Sheet.pdf, 50058.pdf

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments 
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 

See Below in Red
 
From: Martin Ternes [mailto:martyternes@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 13, 2018 6:43 PM
To: Springer, Jarrod R
Subject: {EXTERNAL}Fw: KDA-DWR New Application File No. 50,058
 
 
 
----- Forwarded Message -----
From: McColloch, Austin <Austin.McColloch@ks.gov>
To: martyternes@yahoo.com <martyternes@yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 10, 2018 08:47:26 AM CDT
Subject: KDA-DWR New Application File No. 50,058
 

Mr. Ternes, 

 

Apologies for the delay in getting this information to you. I decided to send a separate email associated with each file 
to make things easier to understand and make it easier to keep each attachment with each file. In each email there 
are items for the application that needs to be completed before I can move on with processing your applications. For 
items such as changing the requested quantity or the requested rate, I will make the changes on the applications, all I 
need is your approval in writing via a response to these emails. For items that need your signature, I will need you to 
print out the attachments and sign/ date them. I will request you mail these back into our Manhattan HQ so they can 
stay with the original file.

 

File No. 50,058 (25-30S-1W)

1. Attached is a PDF labeled 50058 PDPU Map, I need you to review and sign/ date if you agree to the maps 
depiction of the project.

2. Attached is a PDF labeled 50058 PU Supplemental Sheet, on the application you have the acres assigned in 
the Northeast Quarter (NE¼). I have filled out a supplemental sheet that corrects this to the Northwest 
Quarter (NW¼). Please initial/ date next to the total if you agree with the changes.

3. With the acres now accurately defined, the quantity requested must become reasonable. For Sumner County, 
1.3 acre-feet per acre is considered the maximum reasonable quantity. 1.3 x 118 acres comes out to 153.4 
acre-feet. This is a reduction of 22.1 acre-feet from the originally requested 175.5 acre-feet. If you agree with 
this calculation please let me know in your response email. I agree with Reduction.

 

As always please don’t hesitate to give me a call if you have any questions or need more information.

 

Thanks, 

 



 

Austin McColloch

Environmental Scientist

Kansas Department of Agriculture

Garden City Field Office

http://agriculture.ks.gov/

Ph: (620) 276-2901

 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This e-mail, and any attachments, may contain information that is 
privileged and confidential.If you received this message in error, please advise the sender immediately by 
reply e-mail and do not retain any paper or electronic copies of this message or any attachments.Unless 
expressly stated, nothing contained in this message should be construed as a digital or electronic signature or 
a commitment to a binding agreement. 



From:                                 Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Sent:                                  Thu 12/10/2020 3:37 PM
To:                                      Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Subject:                             FW: Marty Ternes new apps, limited saturated thickness
Attachments:                   50058_Memo.doc, 50058_SafeYieldReport_KJN.docx

Kris. I looked this over with Cameron. 
 
You know we did the LST study to kind of back in a way to protect nearby domestics and senior wells in these fringy 
areas with a terrible aquifer. But we can get away without one if it looks like similar wells in the area are operating or 
spacing is more than met I feel like we can forgo the study .  In this case I really don’t think operation of this water 
right will hurt anything but his own domestic wells, and spacing is more than met. I think we go ahead and approve it 
and hope for the best. 
 
Let me know if you need anything else on it. 
 
Jeff
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2020 3:10 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Marty Ternes new apps, limited saturated thickness 
 
 
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] 
Sent: Wednesday, December 9, 2020 4:12 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Marty Ternes new apps, limited saturated thickness 
 
Another string of emails about these with the actual memo and SY report.  Kris followed the 1250’ topo line where 
we have called the terrace/alluvium break at Neises and others in the area.  
 
The only nearby file that is even close to these is 49789.  They are reporting 700gpm and reasonable use from the 
battery of wells.  There were 6 test logs on 49789 show 19 to 38 feet with a couple at 27’, completed logs show 4 
wells with a saturated thickness of ~33’.  All that to say, 50058 is the first and senior file in the 2 mile circle so SY is 
available,  based on the log and location it is considered terrace deposits, and the test log shows 24’ saturated 
thickness.  I think we can make the judgement that 24’ meets the criteria for a LST study but based on the lack of 
development in the area we can allow this to move forward w/out the study.   
 
The 2 nearby domestic wells are owned by the applicant. 

Cameron
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2020 11:35 AM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Marty Ternes new apps, limited saturated thickness 
 
Morning Cameron,
 
Here’s a memo for the old, fun 50058. I re-ran my own SY (2.8’ at 75%) and stayed consistent with surrounding files. 
Calling it terrace, it’s just out of the Lower Ark (as we determined with the Lower Ark shapefile), and have the clean 
break between terrace and alluvium at 1250 feet. From the well log they provided, it shows 24 feet of saturated 



thickness. I know the cut off point Doug mentioned was 25 feet of sat thickness for requesting a LST study. Is that a 
hard number stick to? Or can it be a judgement call by you and Jeff?
 
I know you mentioned we need to take a closer look before sending Marty a letter requesting studies (=$$$$). I was 
leaning towards calling this one good to go since it’s so close, but it’s obviously up to you guys. Never dealt with one 
like this yet. Let me know what you think.
 
I know these are interesting so no rush, I just wanted to focus on 50058 first to get the ball rolling on all the rest in 
the area from him.
 
Kris
 
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 10:19 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Marty Ternes new apps, limited saturated thickness 
 
Sounds good,  let me know what you come up with.  I’d think 1 of the terrace might not meet SY???...
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 10:17 AM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Marty Ternes new apps, limited saturated thickness 
 
Oh yikes, glad you said that. Was planning on running my own SY’s anyways moving forward. I’ll adjust the values.
 
Kris
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 9:45 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Marty Ternes new apps, limited saturated thickness 
 
On the terrace ones they are showing up on the SY report as 5.4” and 75%.  They should be way less than that, they 
shouldn’t be getting the 5.4” from the Lower Ark study.
 
Cam
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 9:25 AM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Marty Ternes new apps, limited saturated thickness 
 
Here are all the SY reports Doug/Austin ran a while back (except 50105-B). Looks like they all pass if we stay 
consistent with that boundary between terrace and alluvium. Which would distinguish:
 
Terrace: 50058, 50105-C, 50105-D
Alluvium: 50105-A, 50105-B
 
But I guess that calls into play if we want to use this “hard boundary”? We would still need to compare well logs 
though would we not? To use our judgement on what they’re actually sourcing from? I could always tie Doug into 
our convos if you want.
 



From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, August 6, 2020 8:54 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Marty Ternes new apps, limited saturated thickness 
 
So I wonder.  Are we planning to call all of these terrace?  What does the SY look like for this area if we do call all 
these terrace?  I assume several will be denied right?  Just wondering before he put $10k into each of the LST studies 
what we might be looking at far as actually approving them.
 
Cameron
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 5, 2020 4:30 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: Marty Ternes new apps, limited saturated thickness 
 
Hi guys,
 
Wanted to let you know I’ll be sending letters/required info sheets to Marty Ternes for New Apps 50105-A, 50105-B, 
50105-D. The logs don’t show much saturated thickness for the three apps listed above, with barely any sand 
present. Doug shot me his letter template for “not enough sat. thickness, needs a consultant’s report/pump 
tests/etc.” Haven’t sent these for any apps I’ve worked yet myself.
 
Austin handed all these over to me recently; they were some of the last apps he started at HQ before moving to 
GCFO. Doug filled me in on the this fringy area and how we want to stay consistent with SY’s showing terrace vs 
alluvium, especially along the south side of the Ninnescah.
 
50105-C and 50058 are two others from Marty in that area that I’m set to work:
 
-50105-C’s log looks like it’s sourcing terrace aquifer (mixed up Quaternary stuff) as Doug put it. Has about 27 feet of 
saturated thickness. Not planning on sending a letter for that one.
 
-50058 I’m iffy on. I’ve attached the test log above for you. Asking for 153.4 AF, battery of 4 wells. Doug mentioned 
we’ve been using a 25 feet of saturated thickness cutoff for these. Test log shoes 12-37 fine-medium sand, 37-39 
clay, 39-40 medium sand. Static is at 16, so comes out to be a little under 25 feet. What do you guys think on this 
one? I was leaning towards working it as is (would pass), without further info, and calling the source Quaternary. 
Unless you think I should send a letter for further pump tests/etc? 
 
The whole reason these got dug up was because Marty submitted two more recently, and we had to track down 
some test logs for those. I’ll be working those too, 50398 and 50420. Sure I’ll hit you guys up on those going forward.
 
(Sorry for the onslaught of info!)
 
 
Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriations Program – Kansas Dept of Agriculture
(785) 564-6643
 












